

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: MP5DS

Trash can Mini - 5 liters - Black - with pedal



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Mini Trash Can (5 Liters) with Pedal

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Mini Trash Can (5 Liters) with Pedal. This compact and stylish product is designed for efficient waste management in your home or office. Its pedal mechanism allows for hands-free operation, promoting hygiene and convenience.

2. Safety Information

- Use the trash can only for its intended purpose.
- Keep the trash can away from direct heat sources and open flames.
- Do not overload the trash can beyond its capacity.
- Ensure the lid is properly closed when not in use to avoid unwanted odors.
- Use caution when disposing of sharp or hazardous items.
- The pedal mechanism should be operated with care to prevent finger injuries.
- Keep out of reach of children to prevent accidents.

3. Product Specifications

- Brand: GGM Gastro
- Model: MP5DS
- Capacity: 5 Liters
- Color: Black
- Material: Plastic
- Dimensions: 24 x 23 x 30 cm
- Weight: 1.5 kg
- Pedal-operated: Yes
- Lid type: Swing lid
- Easy to clean: Yes

4. Setup and Installation

- Remove the Mini Trash Can from its packaging.
- Place the trash can on a flat and stable surface.
- Ensure that the pedal mechanism is functioning; press the pedal to raise the lid.
- For enhanced stability, place the trash can in an area where it won't be easily knocked over.
- Do not place any items inside the trash can until it is properly set up.

5. Operation

- After setup, open the lid by pressing the pedal with your foot.
- Dispose of waste materials inside the trash can, ensuring not to exceed the 5-liter capacity.
- Once waste is disposed of, release pressure on the pedal to close the lid securely.
- Regularly check the trash can's contents and empty it when full.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the trash can regularly to maintain hygiene.
- Use a damp cloth with mild detergent to wipe the exterior surface.
- For tough stains, a soft sponge may be used.
- Do not use abrasive cleaners or pads that may scratch the surface.
- Ensure the trash can is completely dry before use.

7. Troubleshooting

- If the pedal mechanism is not functioning:
 - Check for obstructions near the pedal and clear any debris.
 - If the lid does not close properly, ensure the hinge is intact and free of debris.
- If the trash can develops a smell, clean immediately and consider using odor-neutralizing products.
- Replace any damaged components promptly to maintain safety and functionality.

8. Disposal

- When disposing of the trash can, follow local waste disposal regulations.
- If possible, recycle the product by separating plastic components.
- Check for recycling symbols to ensure proper disposal methods.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für den Mini-Müllbehälter 5 Liter Schwarz mit Pedal

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für den Mini-Müllbehälter 5 Liter Schwarz mit Pedal entschieden haben. Dieses Produkt ist ideal für kleine Räume und eignet sich perfekt für Küchen, Badezimmer und Büros. Der Müllbehälter verfügt über einen praktischen Pedalmechanismus, der eine hygienische Entsorgung von Abfällen ermöglicht.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Zweckgebundene Nutzung: Verwenden Sie den Müllbehälter ausschließlich zur Entsorgung von trockenen Abfällen. Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung für gefährliche Materialien.

- Sicherheitshinweise:

- Halten Sie den Behälter außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern.

- Achten Sie darauf, dass der Müllbehälter auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche steht, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.

- Vermeiden Sie es, übermäßige Lasten in den Behälter zu legen, um Beschädigungen zu verhindern.

- Pflegehinweise: Reinigen Sie den Müllbehälter regelmäßig, um das Wachstum von Bakterien zu verhindern.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Produktname: Mini-Müllbehälter 5 Liter Schwarz mit Pedal

- Kapazität: 5 Liter

- Farbe: Schwarz

- Material: Hochwertiger Kunststoff

- Abmessungen: 25 cm x 20 cm x 30 cm (H x B x T)

- Betriebsmechanismus: Pedalmechanismus

- Einsatzbereich: Innenbereich

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Entfernen Sie den Müllbehälter vorsichtig aus der Verpackung.

2. Stellen Sie den Behälter auf eine ebene, stabile Fläche.

3. Überprüfen Sie, dass der Pedalmechanismus ordnungsgemäß funktioniert, indem Sie das Pedal mehrmals betätigen.

4. Der Behälter ist nun einsatzbereit. Optional können Sie einen Müllbeutel einfügen, um die Reinigung zu erleichtern.

5. Betrieb

- Um den Deckel zu öffnen, betätigen Sie das Fußpedal.

- Entsorgen Sie den Abfall im Behälter.

- Lassen Sie den Deckel automatisch schließen, um unangenehme Gerüche zu reduzieren.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie den Behälter regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.

- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, die das Material beschädigen könnten.

- Trocknen Sie nach der Reinigung alle Oberflächen gründlich ab.

7. Fehlersuche

- Probleme mit dem Pedalmechanismus: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Behälter auf einer stabilen Oberfläche steht. Überprüfen Sie, ob irgendwo etwas feststeckt.

- Geruchsbelästigung: Reinigen Sie den Behälter gründlich und verwenden Sie gegebenenfalls einen Duftzerstäuber im Inneren.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie den Müllbehälter gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften. Kunststoffteile können im Kunststoffrecycling entsorgt werden.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen stehen wir Ihnen gerne zur Verfügung:

- E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com

- Telefon: 0800 7000 220

- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding

1. Algemene informatie

Gefeliciteerd met de aanschaf van de GGM Gastro Mini Vuilnisemmer van 5 liter met pedaal (MP5DS). Dit product is ontworpen voor praktisch en gebruiksvriendelijk afvalbeheer in keukens, restaurants, en andere commerciële omgevingen.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene veiligheidswaarschuwingen:

Zorg ervoor dat de vuilnisemmer correct is geplaatst op een stabiele en vlakke ondergrond om te voorkomen dat deze omvalt.

- Gebruik:

Gebruik de vuilnisemmer alleen voor het beoogde doel, namelijk voor het verzamelen van huishoudelijk of bedrijfsafval.

- Kindveiligheid:

Houd de vuilnisemmer buiten het bereik van kinderen om ongewenste incidenten te voorkomen. Gebruik de pedaal als een veiligheidspunt om de emmer te openen zonder je handen te gebruiken.

- Reiniging:

Gebruik geen agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen of oplosmiddelen die de afwerking van het product kunnen aantasten.

3. Productspecificaties

- Materiaal: Staal

- Afmetingen: 23,5 x 23,5 x 33,5 cm

- Capaciteit: 5 liter

- Kleur: Zwart

- Type: Pedaalbediening

4. Installatie en opzet

1. Verwijder de vuilnisemmer uit de verpakking.

2. Plaats de vuilnisemmer op een geschikte en vlakke ondergrond.

3. Zorg ervoor dat de pedal mechaniek vrij kan bewegen en niet belemmerd wordt door andere objecten.

4. Plaats een geschikte vuilniszak in de emmer voor een effectieve afvalverzameling.

5. Bedieningsinstructies

1. Druk op het pedaal met je voet om de deksel van de vuilnisemmer te openen.

2. Plaats het afval in de emmer en laat de deksel langzaam sluiten door het pedaal los te laten.

3. Voor het legen van de emmer, til de vuilniszak voorzichtig eruit en vervang deze door een nieuwe.

6. Reiniging en onderhoud

- Maak de buitenkant van de emmer regelmatig schoon met een vochtige doek en milde zeep om vlekken te verwijderen.

- Vermijd het gebruik van schurende materialen die het oppervlak kunnen krassen.

- Zorg ervoor dat de pedaalmechaniek regelmatig wordt gecontroleerd op optimale werking.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Deksel opent niet: Controleer of er obstakels zijn die de pedaal blokkeren.

- Pedaal werkt niet: Controleer op eventuele blokkades of vuil in het mechanisme. Schakel de vuilnisemmer uit en controleer de verbindingen.

8. Verwijdering

Dit product moet op een verantwoorde manier worden weggegooid. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalbeheerder voor richtlijnen voor het weggooiden van metalen en andere materialen.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning, neem contact op met onze klantenservice:

- E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del producto: Cubo de basura mini de 5 litros negro con pedal MP5DS

1. Información General

Gracias por elegir el cubo de basura mini de 5 litros negro con pedal MP5DS. Este producto está diseñado para brindar una solución práctica y eficiente para la gestión de residuos en su hogar o lugar de trabajo. Su diseño compacto y funcional lo hace ideal para espacios reducidos.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Advertencia de uso: Este cubo de basura es solo para el uso de residuos domésticos. No debe utilizarse para desechos peligrosos o inflamables.
- Prevención de accidentes: Mantenga el cubo alejado de fuentes de calor y productos químicos.
- Uso del pedal: Asegúrese de que el pedal esté libre de obstrucciones para un funcionamiento seguro.
- Monitoreo de niños: No deje que los niños jueguen con el cubo o que accedan al interior.
- Limpieza: Evite el uso de productos de limpieza abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie del cubo.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: MP5DS
- Capacidad: 5 litros
- Color: Negro
- Material: Plástico resistente
- Dimensiones: 25 cm x 30 cm x 21 cm (Alto x Ancho x Profundidad)
- Tipo de apertura: Pedal
- Uso recomendado: Uso doméstico y de oficina

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Retire el producto de su embalaje.
2. Coloque el cubo en un área plana y seca.
3. Verifique que el mecanismo del pedal funcione correctamente antes de su uso.
4. Si se requiere, coloque una bolsa de basura adecuada en el interior del cubo.

5. Operación

Para abrir el cubo, presione el pedal con el pie. El cubo se abrirá automáticamente, lo que facilita la eliminación de residuos sin necesidad de tocar la tapa. Al soltar el pedal, la tapa se cerrará suavemente.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el exterior del cubo regularmente con un paño húmedo y jabón suave.
- Evite usar esponjas ásperas que puedan rayar la superficie.
- Para limpiar el interior, retire la bolsa de basura y lave con agua y detergente neutro. Asegúrese de secar completamente el cubo antes de colocar una nueva bolsa.

7. Solución de Problemas

- El pedal no funciona: Verifique si hay obstrucciones en el mecanismo del pedal. Asegúrese de que el cubo esté en una superficie estable.
- El cubo está filtrando residuos: Asegúrese de que la bolsa de basura esté bien colocada y no tenga agujeros.

8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del cubo de basura, elimínelo de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales de reciclaje. Evite desecharlo en vertederos si es posible, y consulte los puntos de recogida de plásticos.

9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, contáctenos:

- Correo Electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit pour la poubelle Mini 5 Litres avec Pédale

1. Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre poubelle Mini 5 Litres avec Pédale (MP5DS). Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution pratique et hygiénique pour la gestion des déchets dans votre maison ou votre bureau.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Ne pas surcharger la poubelle au-delà de sa capacité de 5 litres.
- Évitez de placer des objets pointus ou coupants à l'intérieur de la poubelle pour prévenir les blessures.
- Ne pas déverser de produits chimiques corrosifs ou inflammables dans la poubelle.
- Gardez la poubelle hors de portée des enfants afin d'éviter les accidents.
- Vérifiez régulièrement l'intégrité de la pédale et du couvercle pour éviter les dysfonctionnements.

3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

- Capacité : 5 Litres
- Couleur : Noir
- Matériau : Plastique de haute qualité
- Dimensions : 30 cm (H) x 25 cm (L) x 20 cm (P)
- Système d'ouverture : Pédale
- Type de couvercle : Couvercle à charnière

4. Installation et configuration

1. Déballez la poubelle et retirez tous les matériaux d'emballage.
2. Placez la poubelle sur une surface plane et stable.
3. Assurez-vous que la pédale est correctement fixée et fonctionne librement.
4. Si désiré, insérez un sac-poubelle approprié pour faciliter le nettoyage.

5. Fonctionnement

Pour ouvrir le couvercle, utilisez la pédale située à la base de la poubelle. Vous pouvez relâcher la pédale pour que le couvercle se ferme lentement et en toute sécurité.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyez la poubelle régulièrement à l'aide d'un chiffon doux et d'un produit de nettoyage non abrasif.
- Ne plongez pas la poubelle dans l'eau pour éviter d'endommager les composants internes.
- Vérifiez périodiquement l'accumulation de saleté, en particulier autour de la pédale.

7. Résolution des problèmes

- Si le couvercle ne s'ouvre pas, assurez-vous que la pédale n'est pas bloquée et qu'elle est correctement installée.
- Pour tout dysfonctionnement, vérifiez les connexions et les vis de la pédale.

8. Élimination

À la fin de sa durée de vie, veuillez vous débarrasser de votre poubelle conformément aux réglementations locales sur le recyclage des plastiques. Ne jetez pas l'appareil dans les ordures ménagères.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Cestino Mini da 5 Litri Nero con Pedale

1. Informazioni Generali

Il Cestino Mini da 5 Litri con Pedale è un prodotto di alta qualità progettato per l'uso domestico e commerciale. Grazie al suo design compatto e alle funzionalità pratiche, questo cestino è ideale per ambienti con spazio limitato.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Uso previsto: Questo cestino è progettato esclusivamente per la raccolta dei rifiuti. Non utilizzarlo per altri scopi.
- Stabilità: Assicurati che il cestino sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile per prevenire cadute o ribaltamenti.
- Piedini antiscivolo: Il cestino è dotato di piedini antiscivolo per garantire la massima stabilità. Non rimuoverli.
- Contenitori infiammabili: Non inserire materiali infiammabili o pericolosi all'interno del cestino.
- Bambini: Tenere il prodotto fuori dalla portata dei bambini per evitare incidenti.
- Chiusura di sicurezza: Assicurati che il coperchio si chiuda correttamente per evitare odori sgradevoli.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Capacità: 5 Litri
- Colore: Nero
- Design: con pedale
- Materiale: Plastica resistente
- Dimensioni: (inserire dimensioni specifiche)
- Funzione: Apertura automatica del coperchio tramite pedale

4. Installazione e Setup

1. Disimballaggio: Apri la scatola e rimuovi tutti gli imballaggi.
2. Posizionamento: Scegli un luogo adeguato per il cestino, preferibilmente in cucina o in bagno.
3. Installazione del pedale: Assicurati che il pedale sia fissato correttamente alla base secondo le istruzioni di assemblaggio incluse.
4. Contenitore interno: Inserire il sacco per i rifiuti all'interno del cestino, assicurandoti che sia ben fissato.

5. Operazione

- Per aprire il coperchio, premi il pedale con il piede.
- Una volta aperto, puoi inserire i rifiuti nel cestino.
- Il coperchio si chiuderà automaticamente quando il pedale viene rilasciato.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulizia: Lavare il cestino con un panno umido e un detergente neutro.
- Manutenzione: Controlla periodicamente il meccanismo del pedale per assicurarti che funzioni correttamente.
- Sostituzione sacco: Cambiare regolarmente il sacco dei rifiuti per mantenere la pulizia.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Coperchio non si apre: Assicurati che il pedale non sia ostruito e che sia installato correttamente.
- Odori sgradevoli: Cambiare il sacco dei rifiuti e pulire l'interno del cestino.
- Instabilità: Verifica che il cestino sia posizionato su una superficie piana.

8. Smaltimento

Alla fine della vita utile del prodotto, smaltire il cestino secondo le normative locali sui rifiuti. Non smaltire insieme ai rifiuti domestici se ci sono indicazioni specifiche per il riciclo.

9. Contatti

Per maggiori informazioni o assistenza, contattaci:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefono: 0800 7000 220
- Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania